

No. 10-1017

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BRICE M. GEORGE, ROBERT STEVENSON, IVORY  
GRACE, PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE *NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS* (NACDL)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE\*  
Miller & Chevalier, Chartered  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W., Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800  
TOtoole@milchev.com

THOMAS M. NOSEWICZ  
11 Park Place, Ste. 1601  
New York, N.Y. 10007

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
Co-Chair NACDL  
Amicus Committee  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE USE OF NON-JURY TRIABLE MISDEMEANORS AS ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF SUBSEQUENT FELONY OFFENSES IS A MATTER OF SIGNIFICANT CONCERN ..... 9

II. ALLOWING NON-JURY TRIABLE MISDEMEANORS AS SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS DIMINISHES THE JURY'S LONG-HELD ROLE AS THE ULTIMATE CHECK ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM ..... 15

III. THESE CASES ARE AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING THE BOUNDARIES OF *ALMENDAREZ-TORRES* AND *APPRENDI*..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	4, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	19
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970) .....	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 675 A.2d 953 (D.C. 1996) .....	9
<i>Bruce v. State</i> , 614 P.2d 813 (Ariz. 1980) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	5, 15
<i>Gapp v. Friddle</i> , 382 S.E.2d 568 (W. Va. 1989) .....	14
<i>Goodson v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 472 (Nev. 1999) .....	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	4

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	5
<i>People v. Huber</i> , 139 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2006).....	18
<i>People v. Kittell</i> , 135 A.D.2d 1021 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	11
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 209 P.3d 946 (Cal. 2009) ....	12, 18
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr.3d 864 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 947 P.2d 209 (Org. Ct. App. 1997).....	11
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 26 So.3d 112 (La. 2009) ..4,	18, 19
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 254 A.2d 97 (N.J. 1969) .....	9
<i>State v. Pecora</i> , 928 A.2d 479 (Vt. 2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Peel</i> , 843 P.2d 1249 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 820 A.D.2d 637 (N.J. 2003) .....	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 856 P.2d 1240 (Haw. 1993) .....	10
<i>Stoudamire v. Simon</i> , 141 P.3d 776 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	9

*United States v. Hayes*, 129 S. Ct. 1079  
(2009) ..... 13

*United States v. Martin*, 149 Fed. App'x 838  
(11th Cir. 2005)..... 14

*United States v. Maybury*, 274 F.2d 899 (2d  
Cir. 1960) ..... 16

*United States v. Mendoza-Lopez*, 481 U.S.  
828 (1987) ..... 19

*United States v. Nachtigal*, 507 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 9

*United States v. Powell*, 469 U.S. 57 (1984)..... 15

*United States v. Tighe*, 266 F.3d 1187 (9th  
Cir. 2001) ..... 6, 12

*Welch v. United States*, 604 F.3d 408 (7th  
Cir. 2010) ..... 6, 13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) ..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 924..... 13, 15

21 U.S.C. § 844..... 14

Az. Rev. Stat. § 13-702(G)..... 9

D.C. Code § 50-2201.05 .....	11
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:966 .....	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:35.3(F) .....	13, 14
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:35 .....	14
N.M. Stat. § 66-8-102 .....	11
N.M. Stat. § 34-8A-5B .....	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 340.40(2) .....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(1) .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769) .....	3
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Knopf 1951) .....	7
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>The Narrowing of the Entitlement to Criminal Jury Trial</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (1997) .....	10
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an</i>	

*Era of Mandatory Sentencing*, 152 U. Pa.  
L. Rev. 33 (2003)..... 16, 20

Robert C. Walters, et al., *Jury of Our Peers:  
An Unfulfilled Constitutional Promise*, 58  
SMU L. Rev. 319 (2005) ..... 7
